



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 94/2021 & CM APPL. 13441/2022-Dir**

GHANSHYAM SINGHAppellant
Through: Mr. Jayendra Sevada, Adv.

versus

PAYAL SINGHRespondent
Through: Mr. Akhtar Hussain, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **11.11.2024**

CM APPL. 33284/2021-Stay

1. This is an application filed by the appellant seeking stay of the execution/implementation of the impugned judgment and decree dated 03.03.2021 passed by the learned Family Court.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant does not press the present application which is accordingly disposed of as not pressed.

CM APPL. 33285/2021-Addl.doc.

3. This is an application filed by the appellant seeking to place on record a copy of FIR No.0374/2019 dated 11.11.2019 under Sections 498A/406/34 IPC.
4. The application, for the reasons stated therein, is allowed and the copy of the FIR filed with the application is taken on record.



5. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 24060/2022-To bring on record the transcript of call details

6. This is an application filed by the appellant seeking to place on record the typed transcript of the conversation which is purported to have taken place between the respondent (mother) with the General Manager of the appellant, Mr.C.L. Pandita.

7. Taking into account that it is the claim of the appellant that recording of the said conversation was filed before the learned Family Court via a compact disk, as also the fact that the respondent is not willing to reply to the present application despite repeated opportunities, we allow the same and take the transcript filed along with the application on record.

8. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 44311/2024-Dir. by respondent

9. Despite last opportunity, the appellant has not filed any reply to the application.

10. Having heard learned counsel for the parties at some length in respect to the application, we are of the view, that it would not be appropriate to dispose of the application without considering the stand of the appellant. Therefore, as it is the appellant's case that he is posted in a border area, we are, in these peculiar circumstances, granting further four weeks time by way of a last opportunity to the appellant to file his reply, failing which this Court will have no other option but to accept the respondent's uncontroverted stand.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 94/2021



11.List on 08.01.2025.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

NOVEMBER 11, 2024

ns