



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 94/2021**

GHANSHYAM SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Jayendra Sevada, Advocate.

versus

PAYAL SINGH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Akhtar Hussain and Mr. Satyadev
Prakash, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

13.01.2025

CM APPL. 1588/2025 (Delay in filing reply to CM APPL.44311/2024)

1. This is an application filed by the appellant seeking condonation of 22 days' delay in filing the reply to the respondent's application being CM APPL. No. 44311/2024.
2. The application is, for the reasons stated therein, allowed.
3. Reply filed by the appellant to CM APPL. 44311/2024 be placed on record within one week. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed by the respondent within six weeks.
4. List on 21.03.2025, the date already fixed.

REKHA PALLI, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

JANUARY 13, 2025/uk